The Impact of Women Peacekeepers on Public Support for
Peacekeeping in Troop-Contributing Countries

ANNEX 2 Survey Sample Information and Demographics

@  PuBLIC SURVEY 1 (Mixed-Gender vs. All-Men Unit)

The sample includes approximately 1,000 respondents who passed the manipulation
check (meaning that they were currently able to identify the gender composition of the
unit after answering the outcome questions) and 125 who failed the manipulation check.
Respondents were also asked about their support for various political parties in their
country*, their knowledge of UN peacekeeping, religion, and various demographic
variables, such as their age and state of residence, to consider other factors that may
influence their support for peacekeeping more generally and women peacekeepers in
particular. Additionally, in India, respondents were asked about their ethnicity.
Unfortunately, we were not able to ask about ethnicity or race in South Africa as the
survey firm’s policy did not allow for such questions due to concerns about the political
sensitivity of race and ethnicity in South Africa.

India Sample (N=1,138)

Topic/Question \ Response \ Percent of Respondents
Man 46%
Gender Woman 47%
Non-binary/Third gender 6%
Other 0.4%
Less than secondary 71%
school
Completed secondary
school or equivalent 10%
Education Associate's degree 1%
Bachelor's degree 6%
Doctoral degree 0.7%
Other 0.09%
No degree 6%
Hinduism 80%
Islam 14%
Christianity 2.5%
Religion Sikhism 1.3%
Buddhism 0.4%
Jainism 0.4%
Taoism 0.09%
Other 0.3%
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Not religious 0.7%
18-24 16%
25-34 13%
Age 35-44 41%
45-54 15%
55-64 14%
65 and above 0.5%
Urban 60%
Community Type Rural 28%
Suburban 11%
Andhra Pradesh 2%
Arunachal Pradesh 1%
Assam 1%
Bihar 2%
Chhattisgarh 0.3%
Goa 2%
Gujarat 2%
Haryana 1%
Himachal Pradesh 1%
Jammu and Kashmir 0.2%
Jharkhand 3%
Karnataka 13%
Kerala 1%
Madhya Pradesh 2%
Maharashtra 21%
State Manipur 1%
Meghalaya 0.1%
Mizoram 0.1%
Nagaland 0.1%
National Capital Territory 6%
Odisha 2%
Punjab 2%
Rajasthan 1%
Sikkim 0.4%
Tamil Nadu 3%
Telangana 1%
Tripura 0.1%
Uttar Pradesh 7%
Uttarakhand 0.4%
West Bengal 24%
Other 0.3%
“How much would you Strongly agree 64%
agree or disagree with the | Somewhat agree 20%
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following statement? ‘I

Neither agree nor disagree

12%

know a lot about UN Somewhat disagree 3%
peacekeeping.’” Strongly disagree 2%
“Which of the following China 10%
. . France 34%

countries is NOT on the UN
Security Council?” Germany 33%
) Russia 23%

*Respondents were asked the following question: “Please rate each of the following groups on a
scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means you feel cold towards that group, and 100 means you feel warm
towards that group. And a score of 50 would mean you are indifferent.” The two groups that
respondents reacted to were the Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) and the Indian National Congress
(INC). For the BJP, the average rafing was 82, and for the INC, the average ratfing was 66.

South Africa Sample (N=1,151)

Topic/Question Response Percent of Respondents
Man 49%
Gender Woman 49%
Non-binary/Third gender 2%
Other 1%
Less than secondary 1%
school
Completed
secondary/vocational 35%
school
Education Ng’rionol Qer’rifico’re _ 5%
Higher National Certificate 4%
Bachelor's degree 6%
Master’s degree 1%
Doctoral degree 0.1%
Other 8%
No degree 19%
Hinduism 1%
Islam 3%
Christianity 79%
Religion Traditional 4%
Buddhism 0.1%
Taoism 0.1%
Other 2%
Not religious 11%
18-24 26%
Age 25-34 43%
35-44 19%
45-54 7%
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55-64 3%
65 and above 2%
Urban 32%
Community Type Rural 41%
Suburban 27%
Eastern Cape 9%
Free State 3%
Gauteng 29%
KwaZulu-Natal 12%
Limpopo 22%
State Mpumalanga 4%
North West 2%
Northern Cape 3%
Western Cape 15%
Other 0.1%
“How much would you Strongly agree 14%
agree or disagree with the | Somewhat agree 27%
following statement? ‘I Neither agree nor disagree 29%
know a lot about UN Somewhat disagree 16%
peacekeeping.’” Strongly disagree 14%
“Which of the following FChm 20%
countries is NOT on the UN rance /%
Security Council?” Germony A%
Russia 32%

*Respondents were asked the following question: “Please rate each of the following groups on a
scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means you feel cold towards that group, and 100 means you feel warm
towards that group. And a score of 50 would mean you are indifferent.” The groups that
respondents reacted to included the African National Congress (ANC), Democratic Alliance (DA),
and Economic Freedom Fighters (EFF). For the ANC, the average rating was 49, for DA the average
rafing was 52, and for EFF the average rating was 42.

o PUBLIC SURVEY 2 (Woman vs. Man Peacekeeper Fatality)

The sample includes approximately 1,000 respondents who passed the manipulation
check (meaning that they were currently able to identify the gender composition of the
unit after answering the outcome questions) and 125 who failed the manipulation check.
Respondents were also asked about their support for various political parties in their
country*, their knowledge of UN peacekeeping, religion, and various demographic
variables, such as their age and state of residence, to consider other factors that may
influence their support for peacekeeping more generally and women peacekeepers in
particular. Additionally, in India, respondents were asked about their ethnicity.
Unfortunately, we were not able to ask about ethnicity or race in South Africa as the
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survey firm’s policy did not allow for such questions due to concerns about the political
sensitivity of race and ethnicity in South Africa.

India Sample (N=1,138)

Topic/Question \ Response \ Percent of Respondents
Man 50%
Gender Woman 43%
Non-binary/Third gender 6%
Other 0.5%
Less than secondary 51%
school
Completed secondary
school or equivalent 10%
. Associate’s degree 1%
Education Bachelor's degree 5%
Doctoral degree 0.2%
Trade degree 0.09%
Other 0.09%
No degree 26%
Hinduism 80%
Islam 14%
Christianity 2.2%
Sikhism 1%
Religion Buddhism 0.3%
Jainism 0.3%
Taoism 0.3%
Other 0.2%
Not religious 1.2%
18-24 13%
25-34 26%
Age 35-44 35%
45-54 13%
55-64 12%
65 and above 0.9%
Urban 74%
Community Type Rural 17%
Suburban 9%
Andhra Pradesh 2%
Arunachal Pradesh 0%
Assam 2%
State Bihar 5%
Chhattisgarh 1%
Goa 1%
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Gujarat 1%
Haryana 1%
Himachal Pradesh 1%
Jammu and Kashmir 0%
Jharkhand 3%
Karnataka 9%
Kerala 1%
Madhya Pradesh 3%
Maharashtra 21%
Manipur 0%
Meghalaya 0%
Mizoram 1%
Nagaland 0%
National Capital Territory 11%
Odisha 2%
Punjab 1%
Rajasthan 1%
Sikkim 1%
Tamil Nadu 3%
Telangana 2%
Tripura 0%
Uttar Pradesh 4%
Uttarakhand 1%
West Bengal 21%
Other 0%
“How much would you Strongly agree 58%
agree or disagree with the | Somewhat agree 19%
following statement? ‘I Neither agree nor disagree 15%
know a lot about UN Somewhat disagree 5%
peacekeeping.’” Strongly disagree 3%
“Which of the following China 18%
countries is NOT on the UN France 26%
Security Council?” Germony 34%
Russia 22%

*Respondents were asked the following question: “Please rate each of the following groups on a
scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means you feel cold towards that group, and 100 means you feel warm
towards that group. And a score of 50 would mean you are indifferent.” The two groups that
respondents reacted to were the Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) and the Indian National Congress
(INC). For the BJP, the average rating was 81, and for the INC, the average rating was 68.
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South Africa Sample (N=1,151)
Topic/Question . Response  Percent of Respondents

Man 46%
Gender Woman 53%
Non-binary/Third gender 1%
Other 0.3%
Less than secondary 19%
school
Completed
secondary/vocational 35%
school
Education Ng’rionol Qerﬂficofe _ 4%
Higher National Certificate 3%
Bachelor’'s degree 8%
Master’s degree 2%
Doctoral degree 0%
Ofther 15%
No degree 13%
Hinduism 1%
Islam 4%
Christianity 71%
Traditional 4%
Religion Buddhism 0.3%
Taoism 0.3%
Judaism 0.3%
Other 3%
Not religious 15%
18-24 30%
25-34 35%
Age 35-44 20%
45-54 9%
55-64 5%
65 and above 2%
Urban 32%
Community Type Rural 41%
Suburban 27%
Eastern Cape 7%
Free State 4%
Gauteng 39%
State KwaZulu-Natal 14%
Limpopo 7%
Mpumalanga 4%
North West 4%
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Northern Cape

1%

Western Cape 19%
Other 0%
“How much would you Strongly agree 12%
agree or disagree with the | Somewhaf agree 16%
following statement? ‘I Neither agree nor disagree 26%
know a lot about UN Somewhat disagree 21%
peacekeeping.’ Strongly disagree 25%
“Which of the following China 25%
. France 11%
countries is NOT on the UN
Security Council?” Germany 26%
Russia 37%

*Respondents were asked the following question: “Please rate each of the following groups on a
scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means you feel cold towards that group, and 100 means you feel warm
towards that group. And a score of 50 would mean you are indifferent.” The groups that
respondentsreacted to included the African National Congress (ANC), Democratic Alliance (DA),
and Economic Freedom Fighters (EFF). For the ANC, the average rating was 41, for DA the average
rating was 47, and for EFF the average rating was 36.

_

The sample includes 26 respondents.

Topic/Question Response \ Percent of Respondents

Man 68%
Gender Woman 24%
Preferred not to say 8%
Australia and New Zealand 8%
Central and Southern Asia 4%
Eastern and South-Eastern
. 12%
Asia
Eastern Europe 12%
Education Lcn’rip America and the 8%
Caribbean
North Africa and Western 4%
Asia °
Oceania 4%
Sub-Saharan Africa 8%
Western Europe 40%
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